
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 20 MARCH 2014 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 2.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 20 June 2013 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B, Section 2, of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
5. Home Office Consultation on Locally Set Fees in Relation to the Licensing Act 2003 

(Pages 1 - 93) 
 
 Report of Licensing Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Vikki Price (Chairman), Mike Greenall (Vice-Chairman), Josh Bancroft, 

Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, Helen Helme, Billy Hill, Val Histed, Tracey Kennedy, 
Terrie Metcalfe, Margaret Pattison, Roger Sherlock, Joyce Taylor, Malcolm Thomas and 
Paul Woodruff 
 



 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary - telephone (01524) 582170 or email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 10 March 2014.   

 



LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Home Office Consultation on Locally Set Fees  
in Relation to the Licensing Act 2003 

20 March 2014 
 

Report of Licensing Manager  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report is to seek Members’ views on the proposed responses to the questions posed by the 
Home Office as part of the consultation on Locally Set Fees in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 
and to seek their approval to submit a response on behalf of Lancaster City Council to the 
consultation. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Members consider the Home Office Consultation on Locally Set Fees and 
the draft response prepared by officers, and authorise the Licensing Manager 
to respond to the Home Office on behalf of the licensing authority. 
 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) regulates the sale of alcohol, the provision of 
late night refreshment and regulated entertainment in England and Wales, and is 
primarily administered by local authorities, acting in their capacity as licensing 
authorities. Licensing fees are intended to recover the costs that licensing authorities 
incur in carrying out these licensing functions. Licensing fees are payable to licensing 
authorities by holders of licences and certificates, and those making applications or 
issuing notices. This can include, for example, pubs, shops, restaurants and private 
members’ clubs (such as working men’s clubs).  Licensing fees are currently set by 
central Government. 

1.2 Current fee levels were set in 2005 and apply nationally. They have not been 
adjusted since (other than for the introduction of new fees for new processes). The 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended the 2003 Act to introduce 
a power for the Home Secretary to prescribe in regulations that in future fee levels 
should be set by individual licensing authorities to enable them to recover their 
licensing costs.  

1.3 The Home Office recently launched a consultation which will run for eight weeks from 
13 February until 10 April 2014 in relation to locally set fees. The consultation seeks 
views on important aspects of the regulations that will govern locally-set fees. These 
include: 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



• whether and under what circumstances licensing authorities should be able to 
charge different amounts to different types of premises  

• the maximum amount that can be charged 
• the mechanisms that will provide reassurance to fee-payers that fees are being 

set transparently, at cost, and efficiency encouraged 

1.4 The consultation also asks whether there should be a single national payment date 
for annual fees. (Annual fees are currently payable on the anniversary of the date the 
licence was granted.) 

1.5 An impact assessment accompanies the consultation document, which estimates the 
change in fee payments that will result from fees being set locally. This includes an 
estimate of the costs for licensing authorities of the duty to set fees. This is attached 
at Appendix 1 to this report. 

1.6 Alongside the consultation, the Home Office are conducting a survey of licensing 
authority costs. This seeks licensing authority estimates of their costs in performing 
each of their licensing function under the 2003 Act.  

1.7 Officers have considered the questions in the consultation and have drafted 
responses for consideration by this Committee. These responses are attached as 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
2.0 Conclusion 

In summary, Members are requested to consider the consultation document and the 
proposed response, and to approve any amendments to the response that they see 
fit, and to authorise the Licensing Manager to submit a response to the Home Office.  

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Comm
[...]
entral re-charges, such as payments from the licensing budget to legal 
services or external communications. These should relate to costs actually 
incurred in the delivery of functions under the 2003 Act and not, for example, a 
standard percentage of central costs.  
 
AgreeAgreeAgreeAgree    
 
25c: The costs of discharging the statutory functions of licensing authorities that 
arise under other legislation, such as the duties arising under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990. 
 
AgreeAgreeAgreeAgree    
 
 
 
 

Page 92



 

Consultation Question 26: 
Do you think that there are other activities that may present a particular risk of 
excessive costs or gold-plating? Please state and give reasons for your answer in 
the box below, keeping your views to a maximum of 200 words. 
 
Not Known at this timeNot Known at this timeNot Known at this timeNot Known at this time    
 

Consultation Question 27: 
Do you agree or disagree that there should be a single national payment date for 
annual fees in England and Wales? 
 
DisagreeDisagreeDisagreeDisagree    
 

Consultation Question 28: 
Do you think that the Impact Assessments related to the consultation provide an 
accurate representation of the costs and benefits of the proposal to move to 
locally-set fees (including, in particular, the costs of setting fees locally)? 
 
Not Known at this timeNot Known at this timeNot Known at this timeNot Known at this time    
 

Consultation Question 29: 
Do you have any comments on the methodologies or assumptions used in the 
impact assessment? If so, please detail them in the box below, referencing the 
page in the impact assessment to which you refer. Please keep your views to a 
maximum of 200 words. 
 
NoNoNoNo    
 
 

Page 93


	Agenda
	5 Home Office Consultation on Locally Set Fees in Relation to the Licensing Act 2003
	locally_set_fees_consultation_v4
	Impact Assessment
	Consultation Questions..doc




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING ACT 
COMMITTEE 

 

2.00 P.M.  20TH MARCH 2014 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mike Greenall (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates, Billy Hill, 
Val Histed, Terrie Metcalfe, Margaret Pattison, Roger Sherlock and 
Malcolm Thomas 

   
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Vikki Price (Chairman), Shirley Burns, Joyce Taylor and 

Paul Woodruff 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Wendy Peck Licensing Manager 
 Luke Gorst Assistant Solicitor 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

Councillor Mike Greenall, Vice-Chairman, in the Chair.    
 
7 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2013 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

8 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION ON LOCALLY SET FEES IN RELATION TO THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Committee received the report of the Licensing Manager to seek Members’ views on the 
proposed responses to the questions posed by the Home Office as part of the 
consultation on Locally Set Fees in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 and to seek their 
approval to submit a response on behalf of Lancaster City Council to the consultation. 
 
Members considered the consultation document and the proposed response.  It was 
reported that the consultation would run for eight weeks from 13th February 2014 until  
10th April 2014, and views were sought on important aspects of the regulations that would 
govern locally-set fees. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sherlock and seconded by Councillor Hill: 
 



LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 20TH MARCH 2014 
 

“That the Licensing Manager be authorised to respond to the Home Office Consultation on 
Locally Set Fees on behalf of the Licensing Authority using the draft response at Appendix 
2 to the report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Licensing Manager be authorised to respond to the Home Office Consultation on 
Locally Set Fees on behalf of the Licensing Authority using the draft response at Appendix 
2 to the report. 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


